the relationship between the net cost of operations and net outlays by presenting components of net cost that
are not part of net outlays (e.g., depreciation and amortization expenses of assets previously capitalized,
change in asset/liabilities), components of net outlays that are not part of net cost (e.g., acquisition of capital
assets), other temporary timing difference (e.g., prior period adjustments due to correction of errors). The
analysis above illustrates this reconciliation by listing the key differences between net cost and net outlays.

EPA's FY 2022 Annual TSCA Financial Statements
27.53

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Toxic Substances Control Act Service Fee Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Dollars in Thousands)

Note 12. Restatement

EPA performed a review of deferred revenue recorded in FY 2021.  The review revealed that a portion of
deferred revenue included appropriated amounts. Deferred revenue should only be comprised of collections
in excess of expenses incurred, therefore the appropriated spending was reclassified as earned revenue.

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 Previously
Reported

Restatement Restated
Amount

Advances from Others and Deferred Revenue $ 22,744 1,177 $ 23,921
Earned Revenue $ 7,455 (678) $ 6,777
Net Cost of Operations $ 36,154 678 $ 36,832
Cumulative Results of Operations, Beginning Balance $ 174 (500) $ (326)

EPA's FY 2022 Annual TSCA Financial Statements
28.54

55

Appendix 2

Agency Response to Draft Report

December 1 , 2024

MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Response to the Office of Inspector General Draft Report, Project No. OA-FY24-0068,
“Independent Audit of the EPA’s Fiscal Years 2022 and 2021 (Restated) Toxic Substances
Control Act Service Fee Fund Financial Statements,” dated November 25, 2024

FROM:  Faisal Amin, Chief Financial Officer
Office of the Chief Financial Officer

TO: Damon Jackson, Director
Financial Directorate
Office of Audit

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the issues and recommendations in the subject draft